REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET (PLEASE TYPE)

Dat	Docket No. 0/0307-7I
1.	Division Name/Staff Name REGULATORY OVERSIGHT/HAWKINS
2.	OPR HAWKINS
3.	OCR
4. by	Suggested Docket TitleRequest for cancellation of Interexhange Telecommunications Certificate No. 4716 Innovative Telecom Corporation, effective 12/18/00.
5.	Suggested Docket Mailing List (attach separate sheet if necessary)
	 A. Provide NAMES ONLY for regulated companies or ACRONYMS ONLY regulated industries, as shown in Rule 25-22.104, F.A.C. B. Provide COMPLETE name and address for all others. (Match representatives to clients.)
	1. Parties and their representatives (if any)
_	
	2. Interested Brown and their processors time (if and
	2. Interested Persons and their representatives (if any)
_	
6.	Check one: XXX Documentation is attached. Documentation will be provided with the recommendation.
I:\	PSC\RAR\WP\ESTDKT.
	C/RAR 10 (Revised 01/96)

DOCUMENT ST MOSS-DATE

03078 MAR-95

FOR THE TOP TO A TERUSTING

BAGA

T-010237

COMPANY NAME: Innovative Telecom Corporation	CO. CODE: TI515
COMPANY LIAISON:	
DOCKET NO.: CERTIFICATE NO.:	EFFECTIVE:
DATE USPS RETURNED RECEIPT:	
DATE USPS RETURNED ENVELOPE:	
DATE OF ADMIN'S MEMO:	
DATE OF RAR'S MEMO:	
YEAR(s) RAFs NOT PAID:	
YEAR(s) PENALTIES & INTEREST NOT PAID:	
OTHER RAF INFO:	
DATE LOTUS CHECKED FOR PAYMENT:	
OTHER INFORMATION	
12/18/00 - RAR received a request for cancellation of	Certificate #4716.
- Checked and found company has a \$3.00 balan	ice from 1999 RAF.
12/20/00 - Wrote company (faxed) and advised to pay \$3	3.00 penalty & interest
balance from 1999 and either pay the 2000 f	Tee or advise when it
would be paid and a docket would be opened	to cancel the certifi-
cate voluntarily effective 12/18/00.	
12/21/00 - Tim Bass called at 3:00 p.m. Asked me to f	fax the 2000 form and
said he would pay the balance and 2000 fees	s. Faxed 2000 RAF form.
2/2/01 - ('E. mailed its 2000 RAF 1	et a pd. \$53.03.
2/2/01 - ('E. mailed its 2000 RAF i	13.00 P&I frêm '99
RECEIVED	

FEB 2 3 2001

See 19.2

2/20/01	<u></u>	V/m msg. @ 2.32 pm from Tim Base
		asking for call bank. 978-263-0087.
		Called TB@ 4:10pm & left v/m msg.
		adv. as soon as I recid. \$3, a docket
		would be opened.
2/27/01		From Co: \$3 Check.
		Lorwarded file to Jackie Gilchrist, RGC
		to open docket.
		Voluntary Cancellation, Eff. 12/18/00.

1740 Mass achusetts Ave. Boxborough, MA 01719 (978) 263-0087 Fax: (978) 263-5726



February 21, 2001

Ms. Paula Isler Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassie, FL 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Isler,

Pursuant to out telephone conversation today enclosed is \$3.00 to cover the late fee we discussed. I understand you will now open our docket to terminate our certificate. For your reference enclosed is another copy of our request.

Sincerely,

Timothy Bass

Pres. General Counsel

1-010237

	- 010 201
INNOVATIVE TELECOM CORPORATION 1740 MASSACHUSETTS AVE. BOXBOROUGH, MA 01719	126
Jaylon Florida Poblic Service Commissi - Three and 9/00-	
Fleet 82638 Fleet Profit Square Office Cambridge, Messachusetts 02140 TISIS - 99 PNI	Tok
#000126# #011000138# 94183 9	486 lu*



Via Federal Express

December 15, 2000

Ms. Nonye Grant
Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Re: Innovative Telecom Corp.

Dear Ms. Grant:

Innovative Telecom Corporation, holder of a Florida certificate to provide long distance service, Certificate Number 4716, has sold its assets to Enhanced Global Convergence Services, Inc. d/b/a EGCS ("EGCS").

Innovative Telecom hereby requests termination of its above-referenced certificate, and withdrawal of its Tariff in its entirety.

EGCS's Certificate was granted approximately 10/20/00, Docket# 000850-TI. Innovative provides no services in any state including Florida, and any remaining customers are serviced by EGCS.

For your reference enclosed are copies of notices showing the original grant of Innovative Telecom's certificate, the first page of our Tariff, and a 7/12/00 letter from EGCS referencing this matter.

Please date stamp and return the copy of this letter in the envelope provided.

Thank you for your attention to this matter, and please do not hesitate to call me if there is any further information required.

Sincerely,

Timothy Bass

Pres., General Counsel

Take

TRANSMISSION VERIFICATION REPORT

T-010237

TIME : 12/21/2000 15:15 NAME : FAX : TEL :

DATE,TIME FAX NO./NAME DURATION PAGE(S)

12/21 15:13 519782635726 00:01:23 03 OK STANDARD ECM

Fated sheet from RAF gran

STATE OF FLORIDA



PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

DATE:	• •			_			_
TO:	m	<u> </u>		TITLE: P	res. d	Gen. (Dunse
OFFICE/	BUSINESS:	ユ	noval	ive			
TELEPHO	ne no: (_			FAX NO	: <u>478</u>	263-	5726
FROM: P	aula	ادا	er				
OFFICE/	DIVISION:						
TELEPHO	NE NO: <u>(85</u>	50) 413 -	6502	_ FAX NO: (850) 41	3-650	3
COMMENTS: _	As	We	discu	raped,	the	Zooc	RAF
1.80	have	- gu	es 4im	* # # Y	hank	. Pau	<u>la</u>
400							
<u> </u>							

TO AVOID PENALTY AND INTEREST CHARGES, THE REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE RETURN MUST BE FILED ON OR BEFORE 01 30/2001 Interexchange Company Regulatory Assessment Fee Return

STATUS:		Public Service Commission see Filing Instructions on Back of Form)	FOR PSC USE ONLY Check#
Actual Return Estimated Return Amended Return PERIOD COVERED: 01/01/2000 TO 12/31/2000	TI515 Innovative Tele 1740 Massachu Boxborough, M		\$0603 003 \$P 0603 004 \$I Postmark Date Initials of Preparer
	Please Complete Be	low If Official Mailing Address Has Ch	_ · · ·
(Name of Company)		(Address)	(City/State) (Z
1. Long Distance Services 2. Access Services 3. Private Line Services 4. Leased Facilities & Circuits S 5. Miscellaneous Services 6. TOTAL Telephone Services 7. LESS: Amounts Paid to Other (see "2. Fees" on back) 8. TOTAL REVENUES For Reg 9. Regulatory Assessment Fee D 10. Penalty for Late Payment (see 12. TOTAL AMOUNT DUE * These amounts must be intrastate of AS PROVIDED 1	r Telecommunications Comgulatory Assessment Fee Coue (Multiply Line 8 by 0.0 and 3. Failure to File by Duce 5.	alculation (015) e Date" on back) e Date" on back)	s
() Facilities-Based Carrier () Alternate-Operator Service	CUR () Reseller () Rebiller	RENT COMPANY STATUS () Call Aggregator () Other:	
Complete below if billing agent if other tha		SILLING INFORMATION	
(Name) What is the total amount of customer depos Amount: \$ for 19		(Address: City/State/Zip)	(Telephone) What is the total amount of bond held (if applicable) Amount: \$ Expires:
Do you lease telecommunications' facilities If YES, who do you lease these facilities fr Address:	? () YES () NO om? Name:		
I, the undersigned owner/officer of the is a true and correct statement. I am aware the a public servant in the performance of his/h	at pursuant to Section 837.0	6, Florida Statutes, whoever knowingly in	the best of my knowledge and belief the above informakes a false statement in writing with the intent to m
(Signature of Company Of	ficial)	(Tide	
(Preparer of Form - Please	e Print Name)	Telephone Number () F E.I. No) Fax Number ()

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Instructions For Filing Regulatory Assessment Fee Return T - 0 10 2 3 7
(Interexchange Company)

1. WHEN TO FILE: For companies which owed a total of \$10,000 or more of assessment fee for the preceding calendar year, this Regulatory Assessment Fee Return and payment must be filed or postmarked:

On or before July 30 for the six-month period January 1 through June 30, AND On or before January 30 for the six-month period July 1 through December 31.

For companies which owed a total of less than \$10,000 of assessment fee for the preceding calendar year, this Regulatory Assessment Fee Return and payment must be filed or postmarked:

On or before January 30 for the twelve-month period January 1 through December 31.

However, if July 30 or January 30 falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or holiday, the Regulatory Assessment Fee may be filed or postmarked on the next business day, without penalty.

2. FEES: Each company shall pay 0.0015 of its gross operating revenues derived from intrastate business, as referenced in Rule 25-4.0161(1), F.A.C. Gross Operating Revenues are defined as the total revenues before expenses. Gross Intrastate Operating Revenues are defined as revenues from calls originating and terminating within Florida. Do not deduct any expenses, taxes, or uncollectibles from these amounts other than the amount in Line 7.

On Line 7, deduct any amounts paid to another telecommunications company for the use of any telecommunications network to provide service to its customers. Do not deduct any taxes, federal subscriber line charges, interstate long distance access charges, or amounts paid for nonregulated services such as voice mail, inside wire maintenance, or equipment purchases/rentals. DEDUCTIONS MUST BE INTRASTATE ONLY AND MUST BE VERIFIABLE.

3. FAILURE TO FILE BY DUE DATE: Failure to file a return by the established due date will result in a penalty being added to the amount of fee due, 5% for each 30 days or fraction thereof, not to exceed a total penalty of 25% (Line 10). In addition, interest shall be added in the amount of 1% for each 30 days or fraction thereof, not to exceed a total of 12% per year (Line 11). A Regulatory Assessment Fee Return must be completed, signed, and filed even if there are no revenues to report or if the minimum amount is due.

When a company fails to timely file a Regulatory Assessment Fee Return, the Commission has the authority to order the company to pay a penalty and/or cancel the company's certificate. The company will have an opportunity to respond to any proposed Commission action.

4. EXTENSION: A request for an extension of time up to 30 days may be made by filing the enclosed Request for Extension to File Regulatory Assessment Fee Return form (PSC/ADM-124), two weeks prior to the filing date. When an extension is granted, a charge shall be added to the amount due:

0.75% of the fee to be remitted for an extension of 15 days or less, or 1.5% of the fee for an extension of 16 to 30 days.

In lieu of paying the charges outlined above, a company may file a return and remit payment based upon estimated gross operating revenues. If such return is filed by the normal due date, the company shall be granted a 30-day extension period in which to file and remit the actual fee due without paying the above charges, provided the estimated fee payment remitted is at least 90% of the actual fee due for the period. An automatic 30-day extension to file an actual return may be obtained by checking the "Estimated Return" space in the top left-hand corner on the reverse side.

- 5. FEE ADJUSTMENTS: You will be notified as to the amount and reason for any fee adjustment. Penalty and interest charges may be applicable to additional amounts owed the Commission by reason of the adjustment. The company may file a written request for a refund of any overpayments. The request should be directed to Fiscal Services at the below-referenced address.
- 6. MAILING INSTRUCTIONS: Please complete this form, make a copy for your files, and return the original and in the enclosed preaddressed envelope. Use of this envelope should assure a more accurate and expeditious recording of your payment. <u>Make your check payable to the Florida Public Service Commission.</u> If you are unable to use the envelope, please address your remittance as follows:

Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tailahassee, FL 32399-0850

ATTENTION: Fiscal Services

7. ADDITIONAL ASSISTANCE: If you need additional assistance in preparing your Regulatory Assessment Fee Return or regarding telecommunications facilities, please contact the Division of Competitive Services at (850) 413-6600. This division may be contacted at the above-referenced address, directing correspondence to the attention of the division.

TRANSMISSION VERIFICATION REPORT

T-010237

TIME NAME FAX TEL

12/20/2000 15:38

12/20 15:37 619782635726 00:01:08 03 OK STANDARD ECM

Lated 20 to backwith when the concellation as the concellation.

3 pm, called yax bal &

Tim 2000 party

needs would gar.

2000 ye.

STATE OF FLORIDA

T-010237

Commissioners:
J. TERRY DEASON, CHAIRMAN
E. LEON JACOBS, JR.
LILA A. JABER
BRAULIO L. BAEZ
MICHAEL A. PALECKI



DIVISION OF COMPETITIVE SERVICES WALTER D'HAESELEER DIRECTOR (850) 413-6600

Public Service Commission

December 20, 2000

Via Facsimile (978) 263-5726

Mr. Timothy Bass, President, General Counsel Innovative Telecom Corporation 1740 Massachusetts Avenue Boxborough, MA 01719

Dear Mr. Bass:

The Commission has received your request for cancellation of Innovative's IXC Certificate. Before I can recommend voluntary cancellation of a certificate, the company must be in good standing with the Commission and not owe any Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAF), including penalty and interest charges.

In this case, our records show that Innovative has a \$3.00 past due penalty and interest balance from the 1999 RAF payment (breakdown attached). In addition, Rule 25-24.474, Florida Administrative Code, provides that before a certificate can be cancelled, the company must provide the date the current year's RAF will be paid. The 2000 RAF notices were mailed last week and payment is due by January 30, 2001. This means that Innovative either needs to go ahead and pay the \$3.00 past due balance plus the 2000 payment or pay the \$3.00 balance and provide a date certain the 2000 payment will be made. As soon as this information is received, I will open a docket to voluntarily cancel Innovative's certificate with an effective date of December 18, 2000 (the date we received the request for cancellation).

If you have any questions, just let me know. I can be reached at (850) 413-6502-voice, (850) 413-6503-fax, and by internet e-mail at pisler@psc.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

Paula J. Isler, Research Assistant

Paula J. Islen

Bureau of Service Evaluation & Compliance

Enclosures

RAF ACCOUNT

Printed on 12/19/2000 at 08:01:47 by PJI

Innovative Telecom Corporation (TI515)

Period Covered: 01/01/1999-12/31/1999 Actual Re Service: IXC Received Due Date: 01/31/2000 Payment P Postmark Date: 02/15/2000 Extension Satisfied: No RAF Rate:	turn: RAF Form: lan:	Yes Operating Revenue: Yes Interstate Revenue: No Net RAF Due: No Refund Issued: 0.0015 Fine Paid:	\$0.00	00
DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT DUE	AMOUNT PAID	AMOUNT OWED	
RAF	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	
Penalty	\$2.50	\$0.00	\$2.50	
Interest	\$0.50	\$0.00	\$0.50	
Extension Fee	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
Additional Payment	\$0.00	\$0.00	00.0\$	
Total	\$53.00	\$50.00	\$3.00	

25-24.474 Cancellation of a Certificate.

- (1) The Commission may on its own motion cancel a company's certificate for any of the following reasons:
- (a) Violation of the terms and conditions under which the authority was originally granted;
- (b) Violation of Commission rule or order; or
- (c) Violation of Florida Statutes.
- (2) If a certificated company desires to cancel its certificate, it shall request cancellation from the Commission in writing and shall provide the following with its request.
- (a) Statement of intent and date to pay Regulatory Assessment Fee.
- (b) Statement of why the certificate is proposed to be cancelled.
- (c) A statement on treatment of customer deposits and final bills.
- (d) Proof of individual customer notice regarding discontinuance of service.
- (3) Cancellation of a certificate shall be ordered subject to the holder providing the information required by subsection (2).

Specific Authority 350.127(2) FS. Law Implemented 350.113, 350.127(1), 364.285, 364.337, 364.345 FS. History--New 2-23-87, Amended 3-13-96.

DA LET MAII	DA P 8	DAT P & LETT MAIL!	DATI P.G. LETTE MALE	DATE P.& { LETTE MAULE
DATE DELINGNT T LETTER MAILED	DATE DELINGNT LETTER MAILED 8	DATE DELINGNT LETTER MALED	DATE DELIMONT LETTER MAILED s 02/28/97	DATE DELINGNT LETTER MAILED
INTEREST PAID	INTEREST PAID r \$0.77	INTEREST PAID C \$0.71	PAID ST 18	NTEREST
INTEREST DUE 1%30 DAYS	INTEREST DUE 14,30 DAYS	INTEREST DUE 14/20 DAYS	INTEREST DUE 11/230 DAYS 9	INTEREST DUE
PENALTY PAID	PENALTY PAID P	PENALTY PAID \$3.65	PENALTY PAID P \$5.88	PENALTY PAID
PENALTY DUE 5%/30 DAYS 25% MAX	PENALTY DUE 5%30 DAYS 25% MAX o S3 86	PENALTY DUE 5%/30 DAY\$ 25% MAX 0 \$355	PENALTY DUE 6%30 DAYS 25% MAX 55.88	PENALTY DUE 5%30 DAYS 25% MAX
DEPOSIT NUMBER deposit	DEPOSIT NUMBER deposit EH086	DEPOSIT NUMBER deposit DH712	DEPOSIT 6 NUMBER deposit o	DEPOSIT (
POST MARK DATE	POST MARK DATE III	POST MARK DATE	F POST MARK WEBON DATE DATE S58 80 [03: [3-97	POST MARK DATE
RAF (NO EXTENSION) RECEIVED	RAF (NO EXTENSION) RECEIVED i \$77.20	RAF (NO EXTENSION) RECEIVED	RAF (NO EXTENSION) RECEIVED	RAF (WG EXTENSION) RECEIVED
COLL AGENCY FEE	COLL AGENCY FEE	COLL AGENCY FEE	COLL AGENCY FEE	COLL AGENCY FEE
RAF PAYMENT DISCREP.	RAF PAYMENT DISCREP I \$27.20	RAF PAYMENT DISCREP. (\$0.00)	RAF PAYMENT DISCREP	RAF PAYMENT DISCREP.
RAF PAYMENT & COLL FEE PAYMENT AMOUNT	RAF PAYMENT & COLL FEE PAYMENT AMOUNT	RAF PAYMENT & COLL FEE PAYMENT AMOUNT I	RAF PAYMENT & COLL FEE PAYMENT AMOUNT 1	RAF PAYMENT & COLL FEE PAYMENT AMOUNT
REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE h	REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE h SSO 00	REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE h	REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE h	REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE
REVENUE REPORT.	REVENUE REPORT, \$77 20	REVENUE REPORT. \$47,383 15	REPORT: REPORT: \$39,200 00	REVENUE REPORT.
NO NO RAF FORM	"X" NO RAF FORM	FORM	NO NO RAF	"X" NO RAF FORM
RAF PERIOD ENDING	RAF PERIOD ENDING	RAF PERIOD ENDING	RAF PERIOD ENDING ENDING 12.31-96	RAF PERIOD ENDING
INACTIVE DATE	INACTIVE DATE d	INACTIVE DATE	INACTIVE DATE	INACTIVE DATE
REG DATE c 29-Aug-96	REG DATE c 29-Aug-96			REG DATE
COMPANY REG NAME DATE b c	COMPANY REG NAME DATE b c Innovatve Telecom 29-Aug-96	COMPANY REG NAME DATE b c imposabve Telecom 29-Aug-96	COMPANY REG NAME DATE b c	COMPANY
CMPNY CODE	CODE A B A B A B A B A B A B A B A B A B A	CMPNY CODE a t	CMPNY CODE TIS15	CMPNY
RAF 99	RAF 98	RAF97	RAF96	RAF95

<u>ن</u> ق
COMPANY REG NAME DATE

RAR Official Filing:

12/19/00***** 8:55 AM*******Linda Williams********1

Linda Williams

To:

Paula Isler

Subject:

RE: Innovative Telecom

Ok, will do. Thanks.

----Original Message----

From: Paula Isler

Sent: Tuesday, December 19, 2000 8:43 AM

To: Linda Williams

Subject: RE: Innovative Telecom

Unfortunately, they have a balance. Send to me and I'll attempt collection. Thanks.

----Original Message----

From: Linda Williams

Sent: Monday, December 18, 2000 5:23 PM

To: Paula Isler

Subject: Innovative Telecom

is requesting cancellation of Cert 4716. Are they paid up and is it ok to open a docket? Thanks.

50:10:10:10:00:35



Via Federal Express

December 15, 2000

Ms. Nonye Grant
Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Re: Innovative Telecom Corp.

Dear Ms. Grant:

Innovative Telecom Corporation, holder of a Florida certificate to provide long distance service, Certificate Number 4716, has sold its assets to Enhanced Global Convergence Services, Inc. d/b/a EGCS ("EGCS").

Innovative Telecom hereby requests termination of its above-referenced certificate, and withdrawal of its Tariff in its entirety.

EGCS's Certificate was granted approximately 10/20/00, Docket# 000850-TI. Innovative provides no services in any state including Florida, and any remaining customers are serviced by EGCS.

For your reference enclosed are copies of notices showing the original grant of Innovative Telecom's certificate, the first page of our Tariff, and a 7/12/00 letter from EGCS referencing this matter.

Please date stamp and return the copy of this letter in the envelope provided.

Thank you for your attention to this matter, and please do not hesitate to call me if there is any further information required.

Sincerely,

Timothy Bass

Pres., General Counsel

The

RECEIVED FILED FORDS

ORDER NO. PSC-96-1012-FOF-TI DOCKETS NOS. 960123-TI, 960580-TI, 960634-TI PAGE 4

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature and will not become effective or final, except as provided by Rule 25-22.029. Florida Administrative Code. Any person whose substantial interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-22.029(4), Florida Administrative Code, in the form provided by Rule 25-22.036(7)(a) and (f). Florida Administrative Code This petition must be received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on August 28, 1226.

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become effective on the day subsequent to the above date as provided by Rule 25-22.029(6), Florida Administrative Code

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the specified protest period.

If this order becomes final and effective on the date described above, any party substantially affected may request judicial review by the Florida Supreme dourt in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filling a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting and filling a copy of the notice of appeal and the filling fee with the appropriate court. This filling must be completed within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re. Applications for Certificates to Provide Interexchange Telecommunications Service. DOCKET NO. 960123-TI DOCKET NO. 960580-TI COMPATIVE TELECOM CORPORATION DOCKET NO. 960580-TI COMPATH COMMUNICATIONS, INC. DOCKET NO. 960634-TI DOCKET NO. 950634-TI DOCKET

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

SUSAN F CLARK, Chairman J. TERRY DEASON JOE GARCIA JULIA L. JOHNSON DIANE K. KIESLING

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER GRANTING CERTIFICATES TO PROVIDE INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

The entities listed below have applied for certificates to provide interexchange telecommunications (IXC) service. Upon review of their applications, it appears that these entities have sufficient technical, financial, and managerial capability to provide such service, as required under Section 364.337(3), Florida Statutes. Accordingly, we hereby grant the following certificates to the corresponding entities listed below.

J8246 AUS-7#

381.0c2 12 1. 1. 28.81

ORDER NO. PSC-96-1012-FOF-TI DOCKETS NOS 960123-TI, 960580-TI, 960634-TI PAGE 2

CERTIFICATE NUMBER

1 4432	Innovative Telecom Corporation 4716	700
Inc	Telecom C	Of Teoling
Phonetime, Inc	Innovative	Compath Communications Inc

If this Order becomes final and effective, it will serve as each entity's certificate It should, therefore, be retained by these entities as proof of their certification.

IXCs are subject to Chapter 25-24, Florida Administrative Code, Part X, Rules Governing Telephone Service Provided by Interexchange Telephone Companies. IXCs are also required to comply with all applicable provisions of Chapter 364, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 25-4, Florida Administrative Code. Further, in accordance with Order No. 16804, issued November 4, 1986, IXCs may not construct facilities to bypass a local exchange company without the prior approval of this Commission

It is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Plorida Public Service Commission that we hereby grant, to the entities listed herein, certificates to provide interexchange telecommunications service, subject to the terms and conditions stated in the body of this Order It is

ORDERED that this Order will serve as each entity's certificate and should, therefore, be retained by these entities as proof of their certification. It is further

ORDERED that any protest to the action proposed herein shall specify the entity or entities to which it applies. It is further

ORDERED that, if a protest is filled as to the certification of any particular entity or entities, that protest shall not prevent the action proposed herein from becoming final with regard to the remaining entities listed in this Order. It is further

ORDER NO PSC-96-1012-F0F-T1 DOCKETS NOS. 960123-T1, 960580-TI, 960634-TI

ORDERED that, unless a person whose substantial interests are affected by the action proposed herein files a petition in the form and by the date specified in the Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial Review, this Order shall become final and effective and these dockets shall be closed.

day of August, 1996.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of Records and Reporting

ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 1th

β

by. Les Miller Chief, Bureau of Records

(SEAL)

SCL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

Applying to Resale of Intrastate Common Carrier Communications Services Between Points in the State of Florida

AND

CONTAINING RULES AND REGULATIONS

GOVERNING SERVICE

This tariff contains the descriptions, regulations, and rates applicable to the furnishing of service and facilities for telecommunications services provided by Innovative Telecom Corporation with principal offices at at 2 Harrison Street, Nashua, NH 03060. This tariff applies to services furnished within the State of Florida. This tariff is on file with the Florida Public Service Commission and copies may be inspected, during normal business hours, at the Company's principal place of business.

Issued: May 1, 1996

Effective: AUG 29 1996

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RECEIVED/ON FILE

AUTHORITY NUMBER_	T-96-406
DOCKET NUMBER(S)	960580-71
	PSC-96-1012-FOF-T1
FFFFCTTUF DATE	AUG 29 1996

ARTER & HADDENIL

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Austin Cleveland Columbus Dallas Dayton Irvine Los Angeles Sacramento founded 1843

1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 400K Washington, D.C. 20006-1301 telephone 202.775.7100 facsimile 202.857 0172 San Antonio
San Diego
San Francisco
Washington, D.C.
Woodland Hills
Affiliated Offices
Brussels, Belgium
Geneva, Switzerland

Direct Dial (202) 775-7126 brobinso@arterhadden com Direct Dial (202) 775-7975 jlister@arterhadden com

July 12, 2000

Via Federal Express

Ms. Blanco S. Bayo Director, Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

re: Innovative Telecom Corp.

Dear Ms. Bayo:

This letter is to inform the Commission that Innovative Telecom Corp. (holder of a Florida certificate to provide long distance service, Company Code T1515, Certificate Number 4716) has sold its assets to Enhanced Global Convergence Services Inc. d/b/a eGCS ("eGCS"), a New Hampshire Corporation authorized to do business in Florida. eGCS is today filing an application for its own certificate to provide long distance / prepaid calling service in Florida. Since the asset transfer, Innovative and eGCS have cooperated in the provision of service under the Innovative certificate.

It is our understanding following conversations with Commission staff that no formal application for approval of the asset transfer is necessary.

An extra copy of this letter is enclosed for your records. I ask you to stamp as received the copy of the letter marked "stamp & return" and send it in the envelope provided. Please do not hesitate to call if we can be of assistance.

Very truly,

Brian D. Robinson James H. Lister

Enclosures

cc: Timothy Bass

General Counsel, Innovative Telecom Corp.

Leanne Bergeron James U. Troup

- - - -